1) PAM working capital facility is repayable the earlier of 29 March 2021 or on the commencement of commercial production from the Ngualla
project.

2) Appian Bridging loan advanced on 20 September 2016 with a 3 year loan facility. Provisions of the facility provide for partial mandatory
repayment from subsequent capital raisings undertaken by the Company

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values and cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will be affected by changes in the market
interest rates.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are impacted by interest rate risks. Other receivables and payables have short maturities and
are non-interest bearing.  Management believes that the risk of interest rate movement would not have a material impact of the
Group’s operations.
Management does not closely monitor the interest rates offered on cash and cash equivalents as the Group’s primary objective is

PAGE 65

Notes to Financial Statements
(continued)

exploration of resources rather than earning interest income. The cash balances are invested at the prevailing short term market
interest rates with credit worthy financial institutions.

The sensitivity of the interest bearing financial instruments to a 1% change in market interest rate are noted below:

  2017 2016

  $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 2,125,680 1,723,830

Impact on profit and equity: +1% movement 21,257 17,238

Impact on profit and equity: -1% movement  (21,257) (17,238)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency price risk is minimal at this stage of the operations. The Group will transfer cash and cash
equivalents into foreign currency to meet short term expenditure obligations.

The Group’s expenditure obligations in Tanzania are primarily in US dollars as a result the Group is exposed to fluctuations in the US
dollar to Australian currency.  These exposures are not subject to a hedging programme. The Board and management from time to
time having regard to likely forward commitments review this policy.

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is minimal at this stage of the operation.